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AGREEMEN;EED BOOK b40 PAGE 939 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Buck C. Layne, Jr. and Barbara B. 

Layne hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 505 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 19. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of $771.00 
2. Remove old sidewalk 
3. Construct 5' sidewalk at back ofcurb for width of property 
4. Landscape and resod all area disturbed 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

the exception of tJIii . 
I -d 

This agreement is executed on this the /9- day of ~ ,2002 

v BY: -+~-'-,.L(",...........-+-.s.t+--­,&de f-L~/Tr 
Bu~k C. Layne, Jr. 

, ()~t).~ 
Barbara B. Layne 
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505 West Nettleton Avenue 
Parcel #19 DEED BOOK 640 PAGE 940 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Buck C. Layne Jr. and Barbara B. Layne, is the owner of land in Craighead 
County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of 
the State ofArkansas, is the owner ofadjoining land; 

Whereas, Buck C. Layne Jr. and Barbara B. Layne, and city have agreed upon a right­
of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Buck C. Layne Jr. 
and Barbara B. Layne, in favor ofcity and in favor ofthe land ofcity. 

Now, Therefore, be it agreed between Buck C. Layne Jr. and Barbara B. Layne, and 
city on /'2 dayof lJ~ ,....~DO:<.~ 

1. Buck C. Layne Jr. and Barbara B. Layne, in consideration of the agreement 
hereinafter made by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance 
ofa street over the land ofBuck C. Layne Jr. and Barbara B. Layne, in City of Jonesboro, 
Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTlCULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 18 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
SOUTH 0°05'02" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 18, AFORESAID, 10.01 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 89°14'06" WEST 50.01 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 17 AFORESAID; THENCE 
NORTH 0°25'43" EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 9.27 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 
"H" AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 89°54'59" EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 49.92 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.011 ACRES, (481.587 SQUARE FEET). 
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DEED BOOK 640 PAGE 941 

2, Buck C. Layne Jr. and Barbara B. Layne, warrants the right-of-way against anyone 
claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city, 

3, City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
ofBuck C. Layne Jr. and Barbara B. Layne. 

/,Mf. ~ ;~.;I f)~6.~ 
Buck C. Layne Jr. and~ra B. Layne 

STATE OF ARKANSAS j'._..;­

COUNTY OF /{/~ ___----''---L-=-'-==-- _ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officier, personally appreared Buck C. Layne 

Jr. and Barbara B. Layne, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they had executed the same for the 
purposes therein stated and set forth. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this / 9 day of 
7)x;( e rh 13~~ , 2fiOO. d-. DO'A~ 

.£~Lg·k) 
NOTA;fPUBLIC 
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PLAT OF SURVEY
 

WEST NETILETON AVENUE N.E. COR. OF LOT 18 IN BLOCK oW OF COLE'S THIRD 
I ADDITION TOTHE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS. 

-r ­
PROPOSED
 

RIGHT·OF-WAY
 

~ ASSUMED LINE 

~ 
W 
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DE§CRIPfION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 17 AND 18IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRA.lGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS 

RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFHCIO RECORDER. BEL~G MORE PARTIC­
ULA.RLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BECaN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 18 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRA.lGHEAD 
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE SOUTH 0°05'02" EAST ALONG THE EAST LLl\JE OF LOT 18, AFORE-SAID, lO.N FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'06" WEST 
50.01 FEET TO THE \VEST LINE Of LOT 17 AFORL'SAID; THENCE NORTH 0°25'43" EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 9.27 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF 
BLOCK "H" AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 89°)4'59" EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 49.92 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.011 
ACRES, (481.587 SQUARE FEET). 

"\ 
\ SCALE 1"=20' -----\.--­
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... BUCK C. LAYNE JR. AND BARBARA B. LAYNE 
,. 505 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 
• DEED RECORD #322, PAGE #281 
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BOB GmSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. GiblOn, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jlynel, CG0496 FlcBimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennil L. Jlynel, CG0607 

DATE: October 30, 2000 

TO: Aubrey Scott 

FROM: Bob Gibson 

RE: 507 W Nettleton 

In the appraisal request we received from the City of Jonesboro for Lots 17 and 18 
Block H Coles 3rd Addition, the address was listed as 507 W Nettleton. The tax 
records indicate the same legal as 505 W Nettleton. Further research may be 
needed to determine correct address. 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
507 W Nettleton
 

Lots 17 and 18 Block H Coles 3rd Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
October 12, 2000 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software by ala mode, inc. -1-8oo-ALAMODE 



BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 JODe8boro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
4110 Lindberg 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 507 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofOetober 12, 2000, and find the market value to be 
$13,600. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Street. The remaining value is $12,829 or a 
difference of $771 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 

City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Ave. The subject at 507 W 

Nettleton will lose a tract ofland: 481.587 sq ft. 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the tax assessed 

value has not been used. The set back should not affect the driveway and the 

entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12,2000 

Value Before Taking: 8,500 sq ft x $1.60 = $13,600 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $13,600 

$13,600 

Value After Taking: 8,500 sq ft - 482 sq ft x $1.60 = $12,829 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $12,829 

$12,829 

Difference is the just compensation or $771 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

SUbject Adlhss 507 W Nettleton 

Legal Description Lots 17 and 18 Block H Coles 3rd Addition 

Cly Jonesboro 

Coul'fy Craighead 

Stall AR 

Zip Code 72401 

Census TroEt NA 

Map Reference NA 

5aIe Price $ NA 

Dae of sale NA 

Borrower / CIM CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

Size (Squile Feet) 

PrIce per Squ;re Foot $ 

Loculn Urban-Avg 

Age 

Condilkln 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Balls 

Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Dae of Appraised Value October 12, 2000 

Final Estlmae of Value $ 771 - Just Compensation 

Form SSO - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisa sottwcre by aIa mode, i1c. -1·800-ALAMODE 



• I .. 4'... LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
u~m~~~~~lI1..~ JF!lileliNoQ:.' ---' 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesb,=-o=r~o____________ Census T~ ....:..;N:.:...:A=------__ Map Reference --'-N"'-A-'---- --l 
Property Address 507 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro County --"C~ra""igll'_h'""'e""ad"______ StR -=--A::....:R____ Zip Code 724.:..::0....:..;1 -1 
L. DescriptkJn Lots 17 and 18 Block H Coles 3:..::rd,--,-A-=d:.=diti:=,·o:o.:.n~----=-:-:-- ---=- --=-:- --.=;,----------,==;-__-----,==;- --l 
Sale Price $ NA 0* ~ SaIll NA Loan Term NA yrs. Property RigID Appraised ~ Fee 0 Leaw.oId 0 De Minimis PLIO 
Actual Real Estie TalCIlS $ NA (yr) Loan cllll'ges to be paid by seller $ NA Other sales concessions -'-'N::....:A=------ ----l 

Lender/Clied City of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrey Scott Adliess 4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesbor=0-'--'A::....:R---'7=2'-'-40=1=------ --1 
Occupart Buck & Barbara Layne Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Inslructlons to Appraiser-=B=.ef=o.:..;:ree-V=--=a='u=e/:.:..A=ft;ce-'r---'V:....::a=lu=e ---1 

Lociikln Urban Suburban Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Buil Up C8J OYer 75\ 0 25\ to 75\ 0 Under 25\ Empklymert Stabilly O~OO 
Growth R* o Fultf DeY. 0 Rapid C8J SIWt 0 Sklw CorPIenience to Empklyment O~OO 
Property Values o IncINSilg C8J Stable 0 Decllring CorPIenience to Shopping O~OO 
DernlI1cVSuWi o SOOltage C8J In Balance 0 OYeIsuWi CorPIenience to Schools O~OO 
Mmti1g1ine o Under 3 Mos. C8J 4-6 Mos. 0 OYer 6 Mos. Adequacy ~ Pubic Transportiion O~OO 
Pnlsert I.Md Use 80\ 1FarntJ _5\ 2-4 Farntt _5\ Apts. _\ ConOO ~\ Commercial ReclUional Facilllles O~OO 

\ IndusIrIaI \ Vacn \ Adequacy ~ UlIlIies O~OO 
Change In Present Land Use C8J Not Llke~ -0 -LIkett-(*-)----;:D=--TakBJ-·-Place (*) Property Comp;ftilly O~OO 

(*) From To _ Protection from Detrimental Conditions O~OO 
PrlKk>minali Occupancy C8J Owner 0 Tenn __5_' Vacn PoIce and Fire Protection 0C8J00 
SlngIe Farnl~ Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predomlnn Value $ ....::;6.=...5__ General AppeRlCe ~ Properties O~OO 
SlngIe FarntJ Agt __1_0 yrs. to ~ yrs. Predomlnn ArJIJ __---=5-=..0 yrs. Appeci to Market O~OO 

Commera including those fidors, tcHoomle or unfavorable, *tnJ marketabilly (e.g. pUbic pats, schools, view, noise): Subject is bound by Mattl1ews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east, and Gee Street to the west. No negative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 50' x 170' = __--"-8=,5=00"--- Sq. R. or Acres Corner Lot 
Zoning classllcakln R-1 Single Family Residential Present ImproYernerIs [8J do 0 do not cot1orm to zoning regulifions 
Hijlest and best use C8J PreseN use I-'-=Other=--.l~~ ~- -------------- ---I 

Pubic Other (DescrlMt) OFF sm IMPROVEMENTS Tapa ..!:L""ev-'-'eo,-I ---I 

Elec. C8J StrlIet Access C8J Publk: 0 Pm. SIze ---'A'--"v'-"e-'-'ra~e ___l 

Gas C8J SUrface Asphalt Shape.:..;:R=ecta=n:.=ul=ar ---I 

W;ter ~ MainIllnance C8J Pubic 0 PrW* VIew ...:..A=v=er-=a..,e'--'-R....:..;e=-=S1=·d=enti=·a:.:..' ----1 

San. Sewer ~ C8J storm Sewer C8J CurblGuIIlIr Drainage ~A_"v~er""'a.lO:e~ ----,=-----::::=---1 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sldewal< Street L 1& 1he propet1y Iocatlld In aHUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area1C8J HoOVes 
Comments (lavorable or untavorable Including arrt apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or alher adverse condlllons): FEMA Ma No. 05031 C0131 C. 

The undersiJned has reeled tine reeent sales ~ properties most sink and proldrnae to subject and has considered these In the market analysis. The descJ1JtkJn Includes adoIiI' 
"'ustment relIecting market reactkln to those bms ~ slgnllcn vlliiDJn between the subject and com~1e propeItIes. I asignificant iIllm In the com~1e property Is supeOOr 
to or more tcHorable than the subject property, amiMJs (-) ...usIJneft Is rnD thus nOJelng the InlIcCOd value ~ subject; • asignllcn iIllm in the compa-cmle Is mOOr to or less 
tcwoomle than the subject property, aplus (+) ...ustment Is rnD thus IncINSilg the InlIccnd value ~ the subject. 

Commera and Conditklns of Appraisal: 1 

SALES 

l------'O"-"E""'SC""R!!!..IPT1=O""N'-----+-'+--\--.../.U'llust. 

o Old 0 Old Not Physic3tf Inspect Property 

_____-=O=ct=ob:.:ec:...r..:.,:12:­ 20~ to be $ --,-7-=--7..:....1 ---1 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form LNO ­ rrOTAL 2()()() for Windows' appraisal softwcre by aIa mode, Inc. -l-800-ALAMOOE 

Urban-Av 
8 500 s ftIRes 

NA 

1------'~!<!.!!!..-'-'='------1r----"D""ES=C'-"RI'--'PT1""O"-'-N_--+'-+~-~~Il~,t-------'<!DE""S""'CR-"'IPT1--'-'""'ON"----~I-'-l--.J1.'c= 
NA 

w 

0<0 Source 
Price 

Locum 

Proxlm to SUb t 
Sales Price 

O.~ Sale and 
Tme A~ustment 

__'-"ITE=M=------_.L..-..:Sl=IB..='E=CT-'--'P'-"R=OPE=RlY'-'--+-_------"C=OM=P-'-'A=RA=BL=E'-'.:N=O,--,-1__-+-__..:C=OM=P=ARA-=BL=E=NO=.-,=-2__f--__C=OMP~BA8LE"--'-N=0'--".3_---1 

Address 507 W Nettleton SEE COMPARABLE 
Jonesboro 
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COMPARABLE SALES 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
SelierlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2 
SelierlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
SelierlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #3
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acrel30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acrel43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 
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Other Sales 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
BklPg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
BklPg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After reviewing and adjusting the above sales for time of sale, location, and size, a value of Sl.60 
has been placed on our subject. 

Therefore, (before taking) $1.60 x 8,500 sq ft = $13,600 
(After Taking) S1.60 x 8,018 sq ft = $12,829 

Just Compensation is difference or $771 
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Subject Photo Page 

Borrower/Clielt CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

Prooertv Address 507 W Nettleton 
City Jonesboro 

Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 
County Craighead State AR Zip Code 72401 

SUbject 
507 W Nettleton 
Sales Price NA 
Gross living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Ayg 
\{rew 8,500 sq ftlRes 
Site 
Quality 
A!1J 

SUbject Street 

Form PICPIX.SR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software lly aIa mode, inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Bonower/CIIllrt CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 507 W Nettle"..t~on"--- ~ ---f 

Cly Jonesboro Courty Craighead StB AR Zip codll .....:7..:::2""40::..:1'-­ ._ 
lendllr City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

*ApJII(IIlt II deftned II thIt which II vlllble, obvious, evident or mlnlfeet to the Ippnliur. 

ThIs unIYlIISlII Erwillnrnemll Addendum Is for use wilh ?Irf real este appraisal. Only Ih8 staemens which have been chllcked by the appraiser ~ 

tolh8 

ThIs lO18ndum reports thIll8SUlIs ~ thIl appralser's IOIIIile Inspecmn ~ and Rjulrils about Ih8 subject property and Its surroundng iRa. It also sties whii a9Sumptk)ns 
W8I8 ma about Ih8 exIsI1mce (or llOl18XIstence) ~ ?Irf haz<f<bus substl1ces enVor dlllrinertII erwiOlllllllial condlions. ~ trIIImnmtntII 
InIDflC10r and thIlrefore m~ be unawen ~ 8XIsIiIg haz<ldous substl1ces enVor dllIrineItaI erwiOlllllllial cOldlons whlch may have al'IllQl6e effect on thIl _ and 
vakle ~ Ih8 property. It Is possIlle lhIt tesIs and InspecIklns male by aquaIIfilld erwiromlertll ilspector would IlIY8aIIh8 existence ~ haz<fdous miiftrlals enVor dlItrinertII 
erwiomle~ eordIons on or ~nd Ih8 property lhIt would neg3Iv8t{ 6ct Is _ and vakJe. 

_x_Drinking War is supplied to thIl subject from amunicipal war suPlltf which is considllred sen. However Ih8 only W'if( to be absolutely certain lhIt Ih8 weier IIl88Is 
published standlwds Is to have I tested ci aI discharge points. 

__Drinking Weier is suppled by awei or other non-munic~ source. It is recommended thii tesIs be maie to be certail thii thIl property is supplied wlh adeqlllR pure 
weier. 

_x_lead can gellrio drinIOOg war from its source, Ih8 ~, ci all discharge pains, plumbing fWul8S ~or appliances. The only w'if( to be certain thii war does oot 
cOftain an UM:ceptable Iul level Is to have I tllstlld ci aI discharge polns. 

_x_The vllue 1It""1Ied In thIIlpprllulll bIIICI on 1tII ...lIIlpllon thIt ItIIrt II In 1dequItt..of 1If.,1tIcHfee DrInkIng Wlter. 

Commenls _ 

_x_SaniIlry Waste is removed from Ih8 property by a munlcijla sewer system. 
__SanIlfY WasIB is disposed ~ by aseptic system or oJher SlIlIay on sie waste disposal syst8m. The O/Yf w'if( 10 determine thii the disposal system Is Dqucill ald in 

good working condliln is 10 have • inspec\8d by alflaIified inspector. 
_x_The VlIue IItImIled In thIIlppralulll bIIICI on 1tII...lIIlplion thIt the SlnIIIJy W.... II dJIpoIId of by I MunIolpIl leW.r or In Idtquatt proptrIy pennIlIClI••rnatt 

"'ltm.nt Iylt.m In good oondIlon. 
CommenJs _ 

_ -- i 

_x_There en no iIllIDi signs at Soil Cormlnins on or ru thIl subject propel1y (utept as reportlId in Commerts below). It Is possIlle thii I8S8<1Ch, ilspectlon and
 
IBstirYJ by aquaIIIied erwionmeltllinspector would rlI'iealmdsting .vor poteliia hiDdous substalces anlVor detrimeItiI erwironrnettal conditions on or <found the
 
property thii would llIIgciIvetj *t Is sftty and VD.
 

_x_The value IItImltlClIn thIIlppralulll bIIICI on the ...lIIlpllon that the ,aj)ject propttly II fnlt of SolI CordlMlnlntI. 

Commenls _ 

~AU or part ~ thIlimprOV8l118fO were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building rncillrIa. The O/Yf w'if( to be certain thii thIl property is free ~ 

friable and non-frlable Asbestos Is to have IlnspectlId ald tllstlld by aquaIIfilld asbestos inspector. 
NA _The i'Ilprovemens W8t8 conslructed * 1979. No iIIJlDM friable Asbestos was obS8lVed (ocepI as ~ in Commern below). 
NA _The value HtlmltlClln t~ Ipp"Iu'1I bIIICI on the IIIUIlIptlon that there It no lIIOOIUlntd frlIbIe A.... or other hIZIrdoua Aabettoa mlttrlll on the property. 

Commenls _ 

_x_There were no iIIlIIUt leaking fkJorescllli IVt balasts, cap¥1ors or transtonners "'fWheIe on or ruby Ih8 property (except as reported in COI'IlflMlfD below). 
_x_There was no apJlDt vislble or documemd 8Yklence known to Ih8 appraiser ~ sol or lJOUndwar cortInilcikln from PCBs ?lrfwhllre on Ih8 property (except 

as reported in CommenJs below). 
_x_The VlIue tItImItIClln thIt Ippralulll bIIICI on the IIIUIlIptJon thlt there art no unoonIIlntd PCIIe on or IlIIIby ItII propttly. 

Commenls ~ _ 

_x_The appraiser is rot awen ~?Irf Radon tests mD on Ih8 subject property wlhil thIl past 12 ~ (llllCept as reported in Commern beklw). 
_x_The appraiser Is not awen ~ 'lI'i IndIcaIon thii Ih8 local war supplies have been fourKI to have elevciBd levels ~ Radon or Rcdum. 
_x_The appraiser Is not awen at'll'i ruby propllIties (lIllCept as reported in CommenJs below) thci were or currmly en used for uranium, thorium or rllIilm eldrl£!kln 

or prosphift processing. 
_x_The Vllue eetImtted In thIIlpp,,1u11l bIIICI on the IIIUIlIptJon that the Radon level II It or btIow EPA NOOIllllltlldlClllvtll. 

Comments ~. 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Selvice 
Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal softwcn by aIa mode, inc. -l-800-ALAMODE 
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_X_There Is 00 ~ vlsIlle 01' documented evidence known to the appraiser of atrI USTs on the property nor an} known histork:a1 use of the property Ita would 
Iike~ have tal USTs. 

_x_There lIB 00 apJlDt petroleum sIoragllllllVor delvlllY flI:lIIiBs (lncludiYJ gasoh stailns or chemical manufacturing ~) Iocallld on ~ace~ propeflills (except 
as reportBd In Comlll8lD below). 

__There lIB appn1 signs of USTs existing oow or In the past on the subject property. It Is r8COI'nmended Ita an inspection by aqualified UST inspector be obtained to 
determine the Ioc_ of an} USTs together wMlt lhei condlkln cnl prop8l' reglstrc6ln IIhlly lIB actHe; cnlllhlly lIB inactHe, to det8tm1ne whlllher Ihlly were 
deactlvDd In accordance wlh sound Industry praclk:es. 

_x_The Vllue IItlmateclln thIIlppralulll IMMel on thellllllllption that Iny 'unctlonlng USTI Ire noIlelklng Ind Ire properly regiltlrtd Ind that Iny abancloMcl USTI Ire 
fret 'fOIll oonllllllllation Ind Wtrl properly cIrllnlcl, '1IIIcI1nd llllecI. 

Comments _ 

-m_~~_.__ 
. ~ .. .. ,. . !iJ~", h=,;d~«7~ J= 

_x_There lIB no apjlH'j Haza'lilus Waste Sies on the subject property or lNby the subject property (except as repoItlld In Comrnemt below). HazlM'dous W. Sle 
S8IICh by atraInlId 8I'Nionmental engineer mav dIIIIlrmlne Ita there Is one 01' more Hazar<bls Waste SIBs on 01' In the lM'ea of the SUbject property. 

_x_The vllue IItImlted In thIIlppnlulll buId on the _ptton that thtrt I" no Hmrdolll W.... SItae on Of nel" the ..,.. property that ftIgIItIvllr IIItoI the 
vllue Of IIItty CIf the property. 

Comrnera _ 

..1'!LAN or part of the improvemem were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulalkm was acOI'nmon bUilding material. The only w<f/ to be certain lhaIthe 
property Is free of UREA formaIdelrtde is to have I Inspected by aqualWied UREA formaldelrtde Inspector. 

M..-The improvemtlr'E were constructed * 1982. No iIIIIliD UREA formaklehyde miDrials were obSlllVed (except as reported In Comrnera beklw). 
M..-The value IItlmatlClln lhle Ippnlulll buId on the IIIUIllptlon that thtrt II no IIgnlflclnl UFFllneulat\on Of other UREA 1OfIll11dehy* Illaterlal on the property. 

Commem _ 

..1'!LAU 01' part of the mprovernemt were constructed before 1980 when lead Pairi was acommon building miDriai. There is 00 iIIlIlalmt visible or known documerted 
evidence of peeling or ~ lead Pan on the floors, wals or ceilings (except as reported in Comments beloW). The only w<f/ to be certain Ita the property 
Is free of surface or subsurface lead Pan Is to have I Inspected by aqualifed Inspector. 

M..-The mprovemem were constructed * 1980. No lIIIllaID lead Pallt was observed (except as reported in Commems below). 
M..-The vllue IItlmatlClln thle Ipprelulll buId on the .lNlIptlon that the.. II no 'laking Of peeling Lead Plint on the property. 

Commenls ~ ~ _ 

_x_The sIe does rot COItaIn an} awmm WeIIar1dsIFlood PIiins (except as reported in Comments below). The lrif w<f/ to be certain Ita the site Is free of WllI\inlsI 
Flood PlaIns Is to have I Inspected by a qualified erwionmelial professional. 

_x_TIle vllue IItlmltlClln thle Ippnlulll buId on the IIIUIllptlon that there Ire no WatlInda/FIood Plaine on the property (.xoept ....portlClln CoIllIMIIta baIow), 

Commns _ 

_x_There lM'e no other ~ miscellaneous hazlM'dous substances lIIlVOI' detrimental envioMlentai conditions on or in the lM'8a of the site except as lndIcallld below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ RcdiOln + Elllctromagnetic RcdatkJn
 
__ light PoIIuOOn
 

Waste He<i
 
__ Acid Mine Drainaoe _ 
__. Agriculu~ Pollution 
__ Geologica Hazards 
__ Ne<vby HazlM'OOus Propel'!y 

Inhlclilus MedIca Wastes 
Pesticides 

__ Others (Chem~a Storage + Storage Drums, ~, etc.) 

_X_ The vIIIII _Imated In thIIlpp"1u11e buId on the .lIIIIptlon that there Ire no IllIcelllneolll .nvlronmenlll HlIZIrda (.xoept thole reportlClllbov.) that wo'*l 
negltw.1y atteot the vllue of the property. 

When Iny of the environmenlllllllllllptlo.. IllICleIn thIIllddendum III not correct, the ettlntatecl vllue In thla IpprelulllllY not be veld. 

Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 forWlnOOws' appraisal sofIwlM'e by a Ia mode, inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 
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.' rty soould bring in a compellive and open mar\(et under all conditiOns 
DEFINITION Of MARKET VALUE: The.most probable pnce whICh a:~uming the pR:e is rot *Illd by undue stimulus. Implicl in this 
requislle to a fair saiIl, the buyer and seller, ~h ~ prudenttt. koow~~ tile from seller to buyer under condiOOns whereby: (1) buyer .and seller are 
definilion is the consummlDln of a sale as of a specified dae. and the passIlll. II whet he considefS his own best inlerest; (3) a reasonable time is aIIo~ed 
tv . ail motPI8d; (2) both pWls are wen inl?rmed or. well alHised. and ~h ~ or in terms of finanCial arT~ comparable thereto: and (5). the ~ 

pIC in the open maJket· (4) paymert IS made 1\ terms of cash in u.~. do • . sales cOllCessions* granted by arr;one associated wlh 
=~ normal consider.4ion for the property sold unalfecllld by special or crme finanClIlll or 

the sale. 
or sales cOllCessOns. No adiustmeliS are nec8SSCIIY 

* A~ustrnerU to the comparables must be made for special o~ ~~~~ in a market l¥83; these costs are r8d1 iderdiable 
for lOOse costs wlich are ~aIt{ .pakf. by sellers as a resu lions Special or c_e finanCing ~ustm8nls can be. male to the 
since the seier p2iS these costs 1\ vituat{ all sales \J~ '. \nStMiOnai lender tNt is rot a1reaa,o IlVOlYed In the 
comparabllJ property by comparisons to finanCing terms offered by a It1ird =a1 dollar for dollar cost of the finanCing or cQllC8SSkln 
property or \JaIU:tion. ArfII adiustmert should rot be c~:ed: ;~ reaction to the finarlCing or concessions based on the 
but the 00b' arnourt of arr; adiustm8rt stKlUld apprOlOlll 

appraiser's judgem8rt. 

STATEMENT Of LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTifiCATION 

" .' Ita . the appraisal report is subject to the foIowing 
CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraL'i8r s certiliclDln appears 1\ 

condilklns: 

that lIfect either the property being appraised or the IllIe to I. The appraiser assumes Ita 
1. The appraiser will oot be responsible for m~rs of a legal /li4Ure • . ab III the tiIIe The property is appraised on the basis of l being under responsible 
the IllIe is good and mlD8lab1e and, therefore, will rot render arr; opmlOns 0 • 

ownership. 

2 The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to srow approxim<ie dimensions of the improvemenls and the sketch is included ontf to assist 

the realer of the report in visualizing the property and understiV1dilYJ the appraiser's determination of is size. 

3. The appraiser has 8lClIlIined the available fklod maps Ita are provided by the Federal Emergency Managemeri Agenc~ (or other ditl sources) and has ooIlld 
In the appraisal report whether the subject sie is klCaied in an iderffild Special Fklod Hazard Area. Because the appraIS8I is rot a SUlVeyor, he or she makes 

no guaranlll8S, express or implied, regarding this determinaOOn. 

4. The appraiser will rot ljie testimony or appear in court because he or she male an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific arrangemenls to do 

so have been mPl beforehand. 

5. The appraiser ~ estimaIBd the value of the land in the cost approach ~ is highest and best use and the Improvemenls ~ ~ c~utory value. These 
separ;ft valuBms of the land and improvlllll8lG must rot be used In conjunction wilh aI"t{ other appraisal and are irwalid I they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted In the appraisal report aI"t{ iKIverse condiOOns (such as, needed repairs, deprecicful, the presence of haza'daus wastes. tollic 
substances, etc.) observed wring the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became awile of wring the normal restliIch kw~ed In performilg 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stilld in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no krowledge of aI"t{ hidden or Unappar8rt condlilns of the property or 
alHlll'se erwionmertal COIIdlk>ns rK~ding the presence of hazardous wastes, toJdc substances, etc.) tNt would make the property more or leis valuab8, lI1d 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condlkln of the property. The 
appraiser will rot be responsible for aI"t{ such conditions Ita do exist or for aI"t{ engineering or testing IIlii migli be required to discover whether such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of el1Vironmertal hazards, the appraisal report must rot be conskl8red as an 
el1Vironmertal assessmert of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the normm, estimates, and opinklns Ita were expressed in the appraisal report from sources Ita he or she considers to be 
reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does rot assume responsibilily for the CK:curCK:Y of such ems Ita were fumished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser wil not lIsclose the corierts of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Unlorm Standards of Professk)nal AllP'aIsaI lIt3cti:e. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuDln cortclusion for an appraisal Ita Is subject to s3isf<K:lory complelion, repairs. or 
alteralilns on the assumpron IIlii complelk>n of the improvements will be performed In aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior wrillen consert before the lender/cHert specified in the appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report 
(Inclu~ conclusions ~ the property value, the appraiser's ldenllly and professional designations, and references to aI"t{ prolessional ~ 

orl)al'llzaklns or the tim wilh wlich the appraiser Is assocBed) 10 al"t{one other thirI the borrower; the mortgagee or Is successors and asslp; the mortgage 
~urer; consularts; prof8ssklnaI appraisal orgarizalons; iIrf staB or federa/tf approved filillcial instmltion; or iIrf lMpartmert, agency. or InstrtImetDIy 
of the United Sties or BIPI staB or the District of Columbia; except Ita the Iender/cliert may listrlbute the property desc~ section of the report lIltI to dO 
collec~ or reporting servIc8(s) wlhoul having to obtIIn the appraiser's pOOr willen consert. The appraiser's wrlt8n consert and woval must also 
be oblained before the waisaI Cal be COfPleyed by ilrfOll8 to the public 1IroU(,tl awning, public reIrfklns. news, sales, or olheI mecIa. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1of2 FiI1Ilie Mae Form 1004B 6-93 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certlills en! agrees Ita: 

1. I haYe I8S8Ched the subject market ina en! haYe seB:t8d a miimum of three recert sales of properties most simB en! proximae to the subject property 
for cClllSidldlon il the sales compRon wtisIs en! haYe male a 00Ilr "uslmeIt when approprIiR to refIBct the milket tu:tkln to those IIllms of slgnIIclW1t 
vilialon. If a sV1Ik:lW1t hm il a comjlilable property Is superilr to, or more favorable !tal, the subject property, I haYe male a ~e "uslrnert to llIlb:e 
the ~usted sales pri:e of the comjlilable cnI, I a sV1Ik:lW1t IBm il a comlWable property Is ImIrilr to, or less favorable than the subject property, I haYe made 
aposIIve ..ustmett to increase the ..usted sales pri:e of the com_Ie. 

2. I haYe taken i*J cons~ the fl£Iors Ita haYe <1'1 im~ on value il my developmert of the estirnae of ~ value il the appraisal 18jXlIt. I haYe not 
krowlngly wlhheld lIP/ signIficaN inforrn;6)n from the appraisal I8jXlIt en! I believe, to the best of my krowledge, Ita aI sttements en! WormMion il the 
~praIsaIl8jXlIt In true en! conect. 

3. I stDI il the appraisal I8jXlIt 0I1tI my own personal, unbiased, en! professional ntjsIs, opinions, en! conclusk>ns, which iI'8 subject 0I1tI to the c~ 

en!1m~ condllons specified il this form. 

4. I haYe no preseIt or prospective Inbllest il the property Ita Is the subject to this report, en! I haYe no pnlS8It or prospective personal IrtBf8st or bias will 
respect to the pri:1p.ns il the 1l'alu:1iJn. I did not base, eIher priItj or completetf, my ~sis ancVor the estirnae of market value il the appraisal I8jXlIt 
on the race, coklf, 18liglon, sex, 1Wldic~, familial stmJs, or MlonaI on;n of eIher the prospectlve OWnelll or occupril of the subject property or of the pnlS8It 
owners or occupdl of the properties ilthe viclnly of the subject property. 

5. I haYe no present or cOliemplciBd Mure lrierest ilthe subject property, en! neIher my current or Mure employment nor my comperMlon for performing this 
~pralsalls corfu;Jert on the ~praIsed value of the property. 

6. I w_ not requied to I8jXlIt a predetermined value or direcOOn il value Ita favors the cause of the clieli or lIP/ relciBd party, the amount of the value estinall, 
the citaInmeIi of a specllc resul, or the occulT8llCe of a subsequert llYert il order to receive my com~ ancVor employl1l8li for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the ~praIsaIl8jXlIt on a requestlId miimum vakJrikln, aspecllc vaklc61n, or the need to approve aspecllc mortgage klan. 

7. I performed this appraisal il corlorrnily will the Unlorrn StarlcWds of Prohlssional Appraisal Practice Ita were alopted en! prornulgDd by the Appraisal 
StarlcWds Boa'd of The Appraisal Foundc6ln en! Ita were il place _ of the lIIfllctWe dle of this appraisal, will the ellCeptkln of the depnlre provlsiJn of those 
Standlrds, which 00es not ilPI*f. I a:krowledge Ita <1'1 estimae of a reBHlable tine for exposure il the open market Is a condllon ilthe dllfInIIon of mDIt value 
en! the estImift I deveklped Is consistent will the mClketlng tine noted il the ~ section of this report, unless I haYe otherwise stnd il the 
reconclblon section. 

8. I haYe personally insplIcted the Irierilr en! exl8Ilor ag of the subject property en! the exterior of aI properties IIslIld _ com_Ills il the appraisal 18jXlIt. 
I further certfy Ita I have noted lIP/ appnt or krown lMNerse condllons il the subject improvernerD, on the subject sill, or on lIP/ sIe wlhil the imllllldl;ft 
vlclnly of the subject property of which I am awln en! have made "ustmens for these lMNers8 condllons il my ~s1s of the property value to the eldIlnt Ita 
Ihad marIcet llYldence to support them. IhaYe also coml1lertftd about the eff1lct of the lMNers8 condllons on the milketablllly of the subject property. 

9. I personaltt prepared aI conckJslons en! opinions about the real estae Ita were set forth il the appraisal report. It I relied on sV1Ik:art prohlssionaI 
cmslstance from lIP/ individual or Individuals il the performlllCe of the appraisal or the prepHion of the ~praisal report, I haYe named such IndivDH4(s) en! 
lisclosed the speclic t.ks peIforrned by them il the reconciliDln section of this appraisal 18jXlIt. I certly Ita lIP/ individual so named Is quailed to peIfoon 
the t.ks. I haYe not lIJthorized lIP/one to make a clalge to lIP/ em ilthe 18jXlIt; therefore, I <1'1 unllJthorized chqe is made to the appraisal report, I wi take 
no responsibllily for It. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CER1'IFICATION: It a supervisory appraiser sV1ed the appraisal report, he or she cet1fies en! agrllllS thlt 
I dirBcltt supervise the appraiser who prepMed the appraisal report, haYe reviewed the ~praisaI report, apl will the sta8mem en! conclusions of the appraiser, 
apl to be bound by the appraiser's certliciDlns lUmbered 4tIvough 7above, en! am taking ful responslllllly for the appraisal en! the ~praisal report. 

507 W Nettleton, Jonesboro, AR 72401ADDRESS $~:~,,~,,~tt APPRAISED: 
~~, ..J-.' ,\- (;1: h.) I,' '" ',~, 0, 
~ '<~' \\,,) \\\IIHiI!lflIJlIJI;.~,1 ',.:;~.~• ~'i.>... ~. "", ,.",'..~, 

APPR~W"" ,< '~ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, If required): 
~ !:Jl" S 

Signciu ~ ~t TIFI svaure: _ 

cae Si(pld: 
SIlO c.n·~. CG0247 ".'~ ~i SIlO certIiccO>n #: _ 
or SIlO Lic~ ~~'·""'''''',,''''''''''''c..O'4'~· or SIlO LIcense #: 

N<I11e:Dift ~...'o~~:!~~~t=========.. ~ ----------------------- ­j N<I11e: 

~~8 t GI'O ~\\\~ .......... --------------
SIlO: AR ~III"'I/Ijlllllllll\\\\\ ~ll 
ExpiriD>n Dift of Certlficaliln or License: 6/3012001 Expim cae of Certlicc61n or License: _ 

o Did 0 Did Not Inspect Property 

Freddie Mel: Form 439 6-93 Page 2of 2 Fannie Mae Form 1004B 6-93 
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Clv Jonesboro M ~bre" scott
L~l Cit'I of Jonesboro· r 

APpRAISAL AIlD REPORT IDEIlTIfICATlOIl 

lbis APpraisal conlorms 10 IIDB of Ille following definitions: 

o complete APprals;' U Ung value or an ea_e of valUe, pel\Oll1l
The act or process 0 es ma ' 
Departure Provision. 

o umlted ~ppraisal . I 
The act or process 01 estlmattng va ue, 0 ' 
1rom Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one. of the following types: 

o	 Sel1 contained Report
 

under standard 1.
 

o	 Summary Report
 

under Standard 1.
 

~ Restricted Report
 

under Standard 1.
 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 

. 

eel 
w\tllOul invoking 1M 

ran eaUmat\On of value pertonneel under and ,eaultlng 

~ wrltlen 'Oflort prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(~1 of a complete or limited appraisal perto,med 

Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) 01 a complete or limited appraisal pertormed 

Awritten report prepared under standards Rule 2-2(C) 01 a complete or limited appraisal pertormed 

Note any departures 1rom Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, piUS any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

J-

Bob GIlson AppnIsM S«vlce 
Fom1101 'TOTAL 2000 for WlnOOws· ~ sotIwR by aIa mode, nc. -1-800-ALAMODE 



,. <' ,. '.	 • l 
.. t' ,,~ • '	 • b uirements Qf Appra,sa..	 Additional Certifications to Comply Wit nfW2~3Q
 

Standards Board changes tQ Stand.a.r.ds Ru e ,
 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and c~n~l~sions a~e. limited 
only by the reported assumptions a~d "mltlng co.ndltlons, and 
are my personal, impartial. and unbiased profeSSIonal 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

, have no present or prospective interest in th.e propert~ that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal Interest With 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined reSUlts. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent Upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of thisappraisal. 

M~ analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed. and 
thiS report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I ha~e made .a personal inspection of the property that is theSUbject of thIS report. 

No one ~ro~ided ~;gnificant professional assistance to the person Sl~nlOg thIS report 

l<~"""""""""":'~:::\ . 
§- ~,. ~- , .-­



QUAL\F\CAT\ONS OF 
BOB L. G\BSON ·' 

POSITION: 

PROFESSIONAL
 
EXPERIENCE:
 

EDUCAT'ON: 

PROFESSIONAL 
MEMBERSHIP' 

CERTIFICATION 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

PARTIAL LIST 
OF CLIENTS: 

tant
Real Estate Appraiser /consul , 
420 W. jefferson, jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 

Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

Chl.f AW '''' fo< Hom' F.d"a' sav'no" 1965 to 1975. Fcc APP"'''' fo' ar.a 
a

financial and real estate concerns, 1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three ou(3) subdivisions, 
con","cted "nol.-famIiV hom". on' hote'. and ""mer , condom,n,um, from 

1975 to 1990. 
om 

..S. O'O,ccl 8u,ln." Adm'n""ar'on and m'no' 'n ,con '" f'om A,kan'" State 
n 

University in 1965.
 
Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington,
 

Indiana, 1979 to 1982.
 

U.S. League of Savings Associations APpraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate APpraislng-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, principles of Residential Real
 

Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property APpraising, 1990.
 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost
 

APproach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.F.A., jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

~~~ ~~~~~~~sMe~~~:~n~e~:;AOf th~ Appralse~, I.FA, Little Rock, Arkansas, 
Arkansas. ppralser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, 

Appraiser Accountability and L I LI b' . Foundation, Little Rock ArkanseagsaM a ,110Itle,s Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal 
, ' ay ,995. 

• . . ., ones oro, Arkansas, 1996. Standards of Professional Practice I F A j b 

, ,pr ngs, Arkansas, 1996. HUD/FHA Appraiser Training HUD/FHA Hot S I 

Legal journal, West Memphis Ar"a A', "nsas, pnl 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, june 3, 1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board A .'nnual Meetmg, Little Rock, AR April 18 2000 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, jonesboro A , " ' •r"ansas, May 17, 2000. 

Charter Member M of National Society of E .nVlronmental Consultants 

aster Senior Appraisers (MSA) Nat onal Association of Master Appraisers. ., I 

State Certified Residential Appralser #CG0247, December 28 199 

State Certified ' 1.General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mort aSimmons Bank . g ge, Union Planters Bank of N .
 
First Financial M~~I:ger Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum EA, RegIOns Bank,
 
Bank, Nations Bank gNgat~' FOWbler Foods, MidSouth BankcoM" cahldwell Construction Co

A I ,Ions anc M ' att ews 0" C .,era Savmgs & Loan, andmer can State Bank. ortgage, Pocahontas Fed I .' 0., Heritage 


